

**: ORDER BELOW EXH.13 IN SESSIONS CASE NO.59/2022 :**  
**(CNR No. MHRG15-000588-2022)**  
(Passed on 06.10.2023)

1) The present application is filed by applicant/accused for relaxing the amount of surety.

2) The applicant contended that vide order dated 27.06.2023 passed below Exh.8, this Hon'ble Court has released him on regular bail on the condition that he may execute Personal Bond of Rs.55,000/- with one solvent surety in like amount.

3) He further contended that he is behind bars from last 1½ years. He is poor person. After he is arrested, his wife is doing work of maid servant. His father is aged person. Therefore, they are not able to secure solvent surety. Therefore, he prayed that the amount of surety, be reduced so that he can furnish surety and get released himself on bail.

4) Ld. A.P.P. gave his say at Exh.14. He contended that at the time of filing bail application, the applicant had stated in the application that he will comply with the conditions, imposed by the Hon'ble Court. Taking said fact into consideration, the Hon'ble Court had directed to release him on furnishing solvent surety. The applicant is now aggrieved by said order. The offence committed by the applicant is serious in nature and if the applicant is released by reducing the amount of surety, there are chances that he may abscond and delay the trial. He prayed that

the application be rejected.

5) Heard Ld. advocates appearing for parties.

6) On perusal of material available on record, it appears that the bail application of applicant is allowed on 27.06.2023. The applicant till today had not furnished solvent surety. The applicant claims that he is not able to secure solvent surety. He has prayed to reduce the amount of surety. After the bail order, the applicant is in jail for about 3 months. Therefore, taking into consideration the above facts, in my opinion, the amount of surety can be reduced. Hence, I proceed to pass following order :-

**: ORDER :**

- 1) Application is allowed.
- 2) The applicant shall be released on executing P.B. Rs.25,000/- (Rs. Twenty five thousand) with one solvent surety in like amount.
- 3) Rest of the order dated 27.06.2023 passed below Exh.8 in this Sessions Case No.59/2022, will remain, as it is.

(Dictated and pronounced in open Court)

Mangaon.  
Date : 06.10.2023.

(H. K. Bhalerao)  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Mangaon-Raigad